

TGEGKXGF."34B; 4235"39<3: <54."lqj p"C0Vqo cukpq."Ergtm"Uwr tgo g"Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC13-05

GERHARD HOJAN,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TODD G. SCHER
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0899641

JESSICA HOUSTON
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0098568

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-SOUTH**
1 East Broward Boulevard
Suite 444
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel. (954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 7

ARGUMENT I 10

MR. HOJAN’S CONVICTIONS ARE UNRELIABLE AND IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE OF THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PRETRIAL AND DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON THIS ISSUE. 10

I. Standard of Review..... 10

II. Mr. Hojan’s Allegations. 12

A. Introduction..... 12

ARGUMENT II..... 46

COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAILING TO ADEQUATELY COUNSEL MR. HOJAN REGARDING THE NATURE, CIRCUMSTANCES AND CONSEQUENCES OF WAIVING PENALTY PHASE MITIGATION AND THUS VIRTUALLY ASSURING MR. HOJAN WOULD BE SENTENCED TO DEATH...... 46

I. Standard of Review..... 46

II. Mr. Hojan’s Allegations. 48

2. The Merits..... 53

ARGUMENT III..... 69

THE CIRCUIT COURT ABUSED ITS DESCRETION IN DENYING ACCESS TO FILES AND RECORDS PERTAINING TO MR. HOJAN’S CASE IN THE

POSSESSION OF CERTAIN STATE AGENCIES IN VIOLATION OF FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.852.	69
ARGUMENT IV	73
NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT THE FORENSIC SCIENCE USED TO CONVICT AND SENTENCE MR. HOJAN WAS NEITHER RELIABLE NOR VALID, THUS DEPRIVING HIM OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.	73
ARGUMENT V	81
MR. HOJAN WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE OF THE RULES THAT PROHIBIT HIS LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT.	81
ARGUMENT VI	85
FLORIDA’S LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL AND PROCEDURES VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	85
CONCLUSION	88
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	57
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (2000)	11, 46
<i>Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. Pro. 3.851</i> , 772 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 2000).....	10, 46
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	25, 28
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 477 U.S. 625 (1980).....	13
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	56
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 2007)	11, 47
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2002).....	39, 52
<i>Carmichael v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1998).....	18
<i>Chambers v. Armontrout</i> , 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	49
<i>Code v. Montgomery</i> , 799 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Coney v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995).....	17
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007).....	11, 47
<i>Corzo v. State</i> , 806 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	53
<i>Easter v. Endell</i> , 37 F. 3d 1343 (8th Cir. 1994).....	72
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2007).....	53
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	29, 30, 79, 80
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	80
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2008).....	11, 47
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	48

<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d (Fla. 1995).....	30
<i>Henderson v. Sargent</i> , 926 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2006).....	53
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006).....	69
<i>Hojan v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1204 (Fla. 2009).....	39, 50, 51, 67
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987).....	72
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	37
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	53
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	82
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	12
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993).....	51
<i>Leigh v. State</i> , 58 So. 3d 396 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011)	27
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	11, 47
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	49
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996).....	11, 47
<i>Melbourne v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996)	26
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	35
<i>Muehleman v. Dugger</i> , 623 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1993).....	69
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001).....	17, 51
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997).....	30
<i>Nero v. Blackburn</i> , 597 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Newsome</i> , 888 F.2d 112 (11th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989).....	68

<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	67
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1995)	69
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	80
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 542 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	32
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	79
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	34
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2001)	34
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....	48
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 386 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	37
<i>Russ v. State</i> , 95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957)	82
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2008)	85
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	86
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	84
<i>Spalding v. Dugger</i> , 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988)	72
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	48
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003).....	11, 47
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	10, 46
<i>State v. Kokal</i> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	69
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	61
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 14, 26, 46
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 548 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1989)	38
<i>Trepal v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2003)	74
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011)	82

<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	82
<i>United States v. Chapparro-Alcantara</i> , 226 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996).....	69
<i>Walton v. Dugger</i> , 643 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993).....	69
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003).....	12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	49, 66
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	48

Statutes

Science, State, Justice, Commerce, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 2006, P.L. No. 1-9-108, 119 Stat. 2290 (2005).....	73
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in the State Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report, September 17, 2006.....	75
Committee on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Sciences Community, National Research Council, Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward (2009).....	passim

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180.....	17
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180.....	25
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180(a)(4).....	18
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180(b).....	18
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(1)(D).....	10, 29, 46
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(A).....	10, 46
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(A)(i).....	10, 46, 49, 54
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(g).....	69
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(i).....	69

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852. 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V 74

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 74

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII 74, 80

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 74
